This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library “

s
P LA

as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/IFINT.asp

| Laperzed & 55
‘ LIBRARY (opy

- . . ) . : . N ) .
% LR v P T R T S e o ey, s . & y 1, > N R
AGTIONS OF TR 1953 BTHNESOTA 1narstarimy H00MTVE REREAf 1 COMMITTER
. . : . ST P T

0
| | Page
- 1. ARICUITHRE | 1
2 CONSERVATION | 2 \
3.  EDUCATION | 3
‘ he GENGRAL TEGTSIATION 5
s, mamays 6 \
6; IABGR AND BUSTNESS 7
7. PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS 8
8.  TAXATION = y
9o WE_IFARE R | 10
R S

10, APPROPRIATIONS

TO ALL MEMEERS OF THE IRGISIATUHE:

In the closing days of the legislative seesion, many members
requegted that we develop short summaries on spacific items for their
use, To mest this demend, we have compiled a general summary entitled
Yhctions of the 1953 Mimnesota legislaturs.” This materizl is believed
io be accurate. It was, however, compiled without the benafit of sepsion
laws or index Journals., For this reason,; statements are gemeral in nature,
and the report is designed only to give members of the legislature g
sunmary of things which took place during the session.

Compiled By

logislative Research Committee
i Srabe Gepitol .
St. Pagl, Mionssota




- oovked under regulations prescribed by the State Idvestock Sa t
- Tightened regulations on the shiRMQnt'of'horse meat not~intended»for,human:

- Minmesota in swine diseases.

ACTIONS OF THE 1953 WINNESOTA LAGISIATURE -

AGRICULTWRE IEGISIATION

Incressad funds £af brucellusis control program.: Eivestoekusmnitﬁry'ﬁqarﬁ: _

granted $1,150,000 to fight disease in the next two years, . , E _
Created an interim commlasion of legislators to study and evaluate the lmws
of Minnesota dealing with the production, processing, marketing and sale of

all agricultural products, including dairy products, and the breeding and ‘:’.qf

marketing of livestock, This commission will carry on the work of & similar

" 1951-~53 legislative interim commission, . o AT TR
Transferred white pine blister rust control from the Gons&r?gti@n Depar tment

to the Department of Agriculture, Dairy and Food. o . o
Passed & new law requiring that garbage intended for commercial hog feeding be
nitary Board. =

consumption. . L : o . . B
Appropriated §5,000 2 year for a new research project at the University of

Minnesota in turkey diseases, - . . o T
Appropriated $12,500 g year for & ngw research project at the University of .

Appropriated 32623500‘a:year‘to.the Gniversityfaf‘Minnésota foriﬁeneraib _
Agricultural Research including soil experimente, breeding and testing farm

- Grops, dairy menufacturing, mastitis control, vegetables, brucellesis, corn - -
borer, honey bees, stem rust control snd artificisl ingemination of catitla.

. The University is urged to solicit industries interssted in these research -

projecis to contribute equal amounts toward costs.

 Enacted the Minnesota Filled Dairy Products Act which mekes it unlawful to

manufacture, sell, exchange, transport, possess or offer for sale or exchange

L "filled dairy products.” The Commizsioner of Agriculture shall enforce pro- _

- 10,

31,

visions of the act.

Passed new regulations defining fluid milk products and goat milk and pros=

vided for regulating the pasteurization, sale, possession, advertising, labelpA‘ 

ing, and dealing in these products. -

Provided for regulations concerning the use of saccharin, sulfamste end other

artificial sweetening products in dietary foods and beverage end the labeling
of producte to which such sweetening products have been added, . S
Authorized the Commissiener of Agriculture 4o adopt standards and grades for
honey and provided pensitiss for the violations of these regulations, '
Provided standard grades for applés. -~ : o ‘
Provided for the registration and regulation by the Commissionsr of Agricul-

. ture of macliinery (and those who operate such machinery) used to dust or

_ spray agricultural produce on the ground. The Commissioner had previous

contirol over the registration of airplane SPrayers.

Broadened and provided for tighter regulations on the sale of soft drinks,
non-aleoholic beverages, etc.

Tightened up the regulations on manufacture and sale of frozen foods,
Provided that the first licensed buyer of eggs shall csuse to have such eggs
candled rather than requiring such a buyer to candle the eggs himself,
Provided that every milk and cream buyar shall maintain a licensed persom Lo
grade and test milk and cream in every vehicle when the cream or milk iz
gathered and transported by bulk pickup. ' ’

o5 1 =




3

210

15,

: 'ﬂm h@@ﬂmrh, oy
st ml’i&“ ' mwm%ﬁ Li.orz afi @ci‘m wﬂ"l . E m iy and
levy & special tax of not o any year in sxcess of
o ﬁta%mtazy mlilage imitations nbam noh nore tham 07 por capit 3} Fopr 1
wontrel of lasect pests, p}sn* dinesnes, hﬁ@ JL@@&Q@%M oy rodents.

control wvork mast be. rarried on under t.h “direction of tha EM.&T@ awz’e‘-wm@’{«;wi/w"‘:‘ '

in the Department of Agriculiure, Dairy and Food, .

Provided thet the Commissioner of ﬁgrmvaﬁhuw@ nay establish a raﬁaonab7@ f*w

{not o exceed $5) for the &squanfe of (rede A Milk permits. Provided thet

the parson whoe app?ias for a Grade 4 Ilcense ghall pay to the sbale fees for

all the ﬂegeakary'inspeetioa sarv1uas and euch fean, when ﬂﬂliectedg ara Lo
be deposited in & separate revolving fund to be ﬁa@d to meet bhe expenﬂer ua

issuing Gzade A permits.

Appropriated funds for aidfto county'and ddstrict agrlcuitural sovietieag _

- Mimnesota Sheep Urowers, the Red River Valley Iivestock Association, the
Minnesota Crop Improvement &ssoclatiang the Mimesota Livestock Breederst

Assoclaticn3 anﬁ for “the expenses of the Junior Iivastock Show at Duluthq :

' coxaszﬁmm LEGISLATIOH

'Greated an interim commissio& to study flood control water conservatiang

and drainsge problems of the state and laws relating thereto,

Created an interim committos to investizate and study forestry in Hinnesota :

including the menagement and. utilizabion of land for reforesbationg harvasﬁw

ing and marketing of.forest products, _
Directed the Iegislative Research Comuittes. to make a detaﬁled analysia and

study of the operstions of the Congervation Department.

The spear was bamnned for taking- roughAfish from February 16 to A@rfl 30 cg bﬁa_ |

theory thst too many fish vers t&ken illegal&y'by spearing daring thia

period.
The Gonservaticn Commissioner was given aubhcrity to open any or all Lakeg b

. year round panfish angling,
Touths under 16 were reguired to have deer hunting licenseag but they 5&%1“

may fish or hunt small game without licenses.

Alien husbandz or wives were permitted tv obtain resident: hnntmng and fishing
1icenses.

411 firearms mmst now be unloaded and cased in automablles, not msrely"unm
Yoaded and broken down.

Military persomnel assigned to the st&te may now hunt on resident 1ic@nsesa
The ‘Conservation Contingent Fund was increased from $100,000 & year during
the 1951-53 biennium to $500,000 & year during tha 1953-55 biennium,

Two-1ine penfish ¢4sh1ng was legalized.

Provided for the sala of §1 windshield stickers for cars entering state parka.
Funds obtained. to ba used for the rehabiiitation of tha park system of ths
state,

Toe Game snd fﬁwh Division's share of bnunty'payments out of dedlcated game.

~avd fish Tunds was inereased from one~half to two-thirds,

Authorized the installation of a nsw game warden superviasor ajsbamo The

- number of gawe werdens in the field was reduced but the suparvisors were

increased. Provided funds for game werdens im the Tisld to war? thires houprs

overtinmg sach week,
Reduced Lhe streswm trout bag timlt from 15 fish to 10 d&ﬂly in possession,




R

' ﬁppropflabeﬁ-32009000 far Gonaolidated Gonservation Area Forest Protacticn fer T

. minerals other, than iron ore on lands owmed by the state, on land in which hha o

FPermlis tho @mmw ssioner of LQALQ”V%TiGﬁ Lu Ciﬂsﬁ j&k@u tﬂ Aﬂrthﬁfﬁ FBM%

angling if they are closed to spearing of northern pike.

- Esteblished a @:QJQO“ Watsr Resources Boglneering Revolwing . Fund te be used
 fer the payment of dﬂsiﬂﬁﬂriﬂé garvices and other necosgary expenses in .
‘sonnection with any yraj@»@ for abich iumda are mada av&iiabie by the federal

Awlig C""“Y“a’ﬂ@ﬂ'u o

1&9;&&9?4&%6& 815, %GQ for a laké Kabetogoma Mwuring Basin,

Appropriated 550 000 far an addition to the Division of Foreatry Grand Rapidz
Shap

the 1953-55 biennium,

. The aperations of rough‘flsh state day 1abor crews are to be financed by

legislative appropriation rather than by the rough fish revolving fundo Th@

5_revolving fund now applies to rough fish contract fishing only,
 Provided for the issuance of twe year permits for prospecting (instead cf one .

year) for gold, silver, copper, cobalt, graphite, coal and petroleum or other

state has an interest, land under any public water and land under waters of A
any mesndered public lake or river. Provided that leases for the. mining of

. such minerals should be issued for up to fifty years lnstead of 25 years..
Provided that the Commissioner of Conservation may issve permits for the. imw
porting, raising; and sale of froga for human consumption. . :
- Provided for the establishment of a state forest to be knowr as the Chengwatan&-~

State quest in Pine Gountye

EDUGATION IEGISIATION

Elamentary Educaticn

Inereased basgic 5chool.a1d from §70 to &BO per pupil unit in ADA.

Incressed equalization aid in all brackets with the maximum sid per pupil ani? h

increased from $60 to $83.95.

‘Tax replacement aid for loss of gross garnings taxes to gchool districts was
- incressed to $1,480,000 for the 1953-55 bienniwm as compared to $1910)$000

appropriated for the 1951-53 bienniume.'
Increased exempt Iand spaclal school aid to 56009000 from $520 OQO for the

viemivm.

' The 1953 legiglature appropriated approximately 21.8 mill1on dollars more _

in special school aids for the 1953-55 biennium than the 1951-53 biennium,
Re-enacted for two more years the school diatrict reorganization act which was
scheduled to expire June 30, 1953.

Continued the existence of the Equalizatioh Aid Review Committee, consisting
of the Commissioners of Fducation, Taxation, and Administration, to review the
assessad valuations of all school districts requesting squalization alds to

eliminate abuses in the distribution of the aid and increased the funds avail- ‘

able to}this committee to $}OO 000 sach year of the biernnium., (350 000 pre-
viously),

Changed the compulsory school attendance law from 8-16 years to 7-16 and re-
quired. the completion of ninth grade instead of eighth grade.

Deflined by law the reasons for which school aid mey be withheld.

Required the Commissioner of Fducation to spprove all contrasts bebwesn 1@@&1
school districts and private schools.

Authorized the Commissioner of Edusabion to classifly ﬁ@h@@}h with authority
L formiiate stendards.

Required sebool bus drivers Lo pess both regular shauffewr examinations sng .
special tests governing school bus wpmrani0u$d

N




Lot

i
>

15 St

e

s

% vm"mi ?&gfi rooorda n ocay

Authorized the deatruciisn of
Improved the tegﬁh@ra retivenant ¢ L
R@h@na”iad uh@ rrugram of axhuiervbru“ *Qr Nurses.

' _'Ef’eaamawﬁ Colleges

-y
,1..6 0

7

18,

19,
20,

Autherizad Minneaata“r five uaachexq caiiev@s Lo euuabsish,an 0ffer~n Beymay

gourse in education.
Approprizted $5OG 000 for the consﬁructiaﬁ and equ1pm¢nt of an ada jcm e thae
Cooper Hall ﬁormltoxy at Mankate State Teschers College.

Appropriated $LO, 000’ for the scquisition of land for Vampus eniargarent at the

~ Moorhesd State Teachers Gollege.

Appropriated 3253000 for the construction of coal bandling facilitiea 71O
cluding bridge over Ranawayg and aquipmsnu tharefor at the St. Gload 1@ chers

- College.

-University of Minneaota and Its Branohes

21,
29,

23 Q

?8 o
2%,

L

Appropriated $2659000 te the Uh¢vaz81Qy of Minneseta tn open & New rehabl}ttatwm“_

genter in ths Mayo Memorial Buiiding.
Provided increased funds for the psychopathic hespital and ehild psychi atrio
hospital at the Undiversity of Minnesota. Eoth of these oparat*ans exe to hc

expanded in the Maye Memorial Building.

Provided that the University of Minnescia appropr;ations shall ba paid he th@m
in quarterly instellments and that the University of Minnesota shall furnish =
certein fipancigl information to the Commissioner of Administration before
receipt of such quarterly installments. Increased the University of Minnesota
mainténance and improvement sppropriation from @289373 308 for 1951-53 bienniuwm
to $29,776,000 for the 195355 bienniwm, or an increase of $1,L02,692,
Avprapriated $200,000 for the comsiruction and equipment of s chemical stors~
house, $500,000 for ‘quipment for University Hospitals and $600,000 for cop-
struction and equipment ef an addition to the law School {(for Iibrary'purposes}

- &t the University Main Campus in Minnespolis,

Appropriated $1,500,000 for the construction and equipment of a heating plant
and $100,000 for completion of construction of & greenhouse at the University

S$t. Paul Campus, .
Appropristed $700,000 for the construction and equipment of a labrary Building

and $4,00,000 for the cost and construction and squipment of & Students Service

Building at the University Duluth Campus. The $400,000 appropriation to be

made available only if $LOC,000 is obtained in private gifis and donationq and
S5t. Louils County contributes $100,000 toward such s building.

Appropriated $40,000 for the construction and equipment of & graanhouse and
$250,000 for the comstruction and equipment of a Home Economics Bullding at

the University Morris Campus. . '
Approprizted $40,000 for remodeling the Home Economics Building ab the University
{rockston Campus.

Appropriated §36,000 for purvhasa and installation of pew bﬂil&jﬁ at the Uniwers:
(irand Rapids Campus.

Appropriated $L0,000 for the congtruction and equipment of & Seed Houss al Lhé
University Waseca Gampus.

Appropriated $50,000 for the genersl repalrs anﬂ revodeding of buildings and
faciiities and faw minor repailrs st the Unlversity Agricultural or Experipes?
Stationg. ‘

e

‘Appropriated $100,000 for the remodeliﬂg of Somsen Hall at Win@n& Stat@ Tea*&eaﬂ ;
-College, .




&;xﬁ» WAL &Z’AZ{{SLATK{}I%’ '

Tdguor Contvol

e

»
2a

3o

he

- SGE
Q

b

" carrying unsgtamped liquor, R
Iaws congerming the pessession of beer or liqunr by miners were strang,f, Lenad s -

The Ste te Yiguor Combrol Cosmissioner wes given “m}*mﬂ t;y 50 r..»mpma hcnmw
of mundeipal liquer stores wheve vicolations have veceurved.
Auhhcmmd the county clerks of vauw*' o issue Mmuiicauan card&z ‘;u g}(sﬂwal .

of doubtful legal age, .
State Ilquoxr Agents under a new law are pamithaﬁ e mml&ﬁam xmhi les

¥

Pengliles for those selling haer or 1:’Lquor to mimrs or pumimaang i for umm

vere increased.
& strong set of laws concern: ing the control of narnotics axld drugas wem Q-ﬂ%’-ﬁ@ku;\

Hewly=-formed village@ were prevented from operating minicipal liquor stores or .' N

bars over a period of two years ai‘t-er they are z.m.orparatedo-

State ﬁepammnt@

T

8.

Po
0.

Canmnued the sélar,f sacale oi‘ state amployees voted. by the 1951 Leg.mia"am :
Contimed Minnesots's civil defense program and Civil Defense lnapqr s.,mem .
Created & State Ewployeces Insurancs Board.

Created a new state body to act on privete claims agamst the state hatueen
legislative sessions., This elaims commission is to be composed of five com- .

" missioners, two of whom are sppointed by the Speaker of the Homse and two of

whom sre sppointed by the Committee on Committees of the Senatbe. The £ifth
menber is to be appointed by the four eppointees. The commnission was given
authority to settle claims for which money had been appropriated by the E?‘:ﬁ
_I.egislature and to recommend findings on other claims which arise during the
interim %o the 1955 legislature. The Director of Research of the Iegmlatim
Ressarch Gommittee acts as Clerk of the commission.

Appropriazted $300,000 for the purchass of the Ford mld:mgg now rented by
the state and $10,000 for the remodeling of the bullding.

Appropriated %2;,1003000 for the rehsbilitation and improvement of the poway

. plant of the state capitol group of buildings and for converiing elmtriem B

facilitles from direct cwrrent to allernating current.

Appropristed $350,000 for the scquisition of land near the 5%&%@ (;apiml for
the Capitol Approach Project. :
Creasted an interim commission of lsgislators to study Mamesota 3 Givil Service
Commission and the operation of c¢ivil service procedures in the state and alsc
dizected mhe Iagislativa Research Gomittea %o meke & similer siudy. :

Gsneml

Qrcos ety

50
16,

bracdeasting sbation is not Liable for demsgss fov

Egtablished the Harw@y Pins as the of ficial plate tres,

Provided for the separation of Wold-Chamberlisin girport from Minmeapolls ang
Richfield in 1955,

Continued the salary increases for members of the isgislature veted by the
1981 fegiglature, _

Provided that an owner, licenses or oparator or !Aghwﬁ s apployas of any r
vy delamebory sta
shtered vver thelr facilities by or on behalf of any candidate for public
affice, - ‘ '




- Revised i;h@ smum%w Taws o hifa smmn ta pmv‘ide &dd‘.dfmm&i px'vmr‘ «ﬂi on’’
for both the investor and the invesiment dealer., .

20,. Frovided that the numes of cendidates rumning on a partmmx baais appam*’ ou'-

~ the primary ballote even if there is no oppaaitmno Eéen»pammm of fices
will not appear if there iz no opposition.

Bl Created leglslative Research Committess for the‘ c@unt‘iea of Sto kmia ami

Rumsey. These commitiees sre Lo be composed of all the sénators and remr%em.
- atives from the ccunt,y and will survay and study problems and isstes of the vwmuy ’
and subdivisions thereof to be: brought. before the 1955 Iegislature. . o
22, Amended the bank escheats law to provide that banks ere to report unclalmed ,
depogite avery 5 years instead of €Very one year, that tha Exeocutive Gouncil
~couid refund up to $500, #nd increased the time limi tat,lon for app];ymg for
refunds from 10 years to LO years:

230. . Directed the Ipgislative Research Committee to maka s‘budies of legislatim o

problems relsting to urban towns in the vicinity of ‘cities and of all mattem
and problems comnscted with the regulation of public utilities. . -

. Qho Authorized an additional judge of the district court for the Bth Judiciai Dia'briuﬁ;o _
'25? " Suprems Court Chief and justices and the dlstrict -court judgea were gmnt;ed pay. -

- dncreases. (VETOED BY THE GOVERNOR) .
269 ‘Twin Cities ares mass transportation control turned over to the railroad &nd

wareliouse commission. . (VETOED BY THE GOVERNGR)

' é?o . Provided for the decontrol of federal rent . controi in Minnesotea : (VETOED B?;.'

- THE. GOVERNOR)

Constitutional Amendme‘nta‘ .

' :280 Provided for the submission to the people &t the next generasl election of &

constitutional amendment which provides that the results of a constitutional -
convention, if called, must be submitted to the people of the state befcm

they become effective,

- 29, - Provided for the submission t.o the people at the next goneral elec:tion of a

constitutional amerdment rela‘bing to the hability of stockholders in certain .
sorporations.

-30, Provided for the submission at the next general elect.ion of & comtiwtioml

amendment relating to the terms of office of persons appointed by the Governor
to fill vacancies in elective offices.

| 31, Provided for the submission at the next general elestion of a constitutional

amendment relating and pertaining to the probate court and the gurisdiction
thereof and the qualifications of the probate judge. :

HIGHWAY IEGISIATION

¢/10 Created a legislator-citizen interim commission to st,udy trunk highwaysg

county and township roads, and city and village streets, their proper .
_ relationships and to develop a plan for finsncihg such roads.
2. Strengthened the highway traffic safety laws.

‘ L/Ba Created an interim commission of legisiators to confer with a amilar compission

fyrom Wisconsin on the construction of a toll=free bridge between Duluth and
- Superior.

L. Provided that the state should pay the premiums for 1isbility imsurance for
gtate employees of the highwsy department.

5. Directed vhe legisistive Research Committes to invest: igate amd ﬁ:imdy motor
vehicle public lisbility, bodily j,n,,)miys and property damege insurence rates
charged in Minnesotsa.

6. Authorized the Commissioney of Highways %o smplay ,om,-uimng engineers for pro-
fessional advice and to ald in the preparation of plens for work on trunk highways




Y
]

B,
g,

1,

Lo

: .220

Go

10,

11,

Provided that highwsy patrodd ) a%uﬁ wmhiﬂjam of the Htate Highway vaf?imﬁnf
the wounky sheriffs, and local police departoenta e - gguipped with and cervy
fizat ald sguipment, and that En@ eperators Uo trallbed in the ay@licaix@n aof

Fhest aid aquipmﬂmqo

Provided for the issuance of special @rb#uma %o be attachad to mu&ﬁ vmhick*a
owned by phyﬁlualiy hﬂﬂditk?ped parsens. ,
Aduthordzed the Commizeloner of Highways to epprnva all typms and hramd” ef
hydraulic breke fluide whwch.any*paxson has for sale, sells, or affers for sals.
Providad for tha regulation of the slzo af hug deflectgrs on- maﬁor vehicles. '

IﬁBQR Aﬁﬁ BUSINE%S IEGISIATION

Hensmad the Department of Businesa Research and Deval@pmant 4o tha Eapartnant
of Business Development.

Created the Minnesota Develqpment Councll 1n an advmsory capaeity'ta tha
Depaxtment of Business Development and provided that the Director of Publiciﬁv
Director of Research and the Director of Industrial Development in that de-

partment should be app01nted by the Commissioner of the Department of Bhainesm -_‘,

Development rather than in the classified civil service. :

Passed a new law prohibiting race restrlctlans (regtrictive covenants) in r@al
estate covenants.

Passed a concurrent reaolution memorzallzing the Congress of the United States
to authorize the immediate development of the Ureat lakes-St. Iawrence Waterwsy.
Provided that transient merchants sheuld give bond to the county in which they
operate in an amount determined by the’ county treasurer, but the bond shall not
be less than $1,000 nor more than $3,000. The law alao pr@vided that an¢tianeer$

~mast file for & transient merchant license.

Transferred the enforcement of the untrue, . deceptlvep and . mialeading advert; lng

regulations from the Commissioner of Agriculture, Daxny and Food to the Cqma »
- missioner of Business Development.

Re-evalustion of benefits to 1iberallza workmen® s campensation and unamploymem@
compengation payments,

. Provided that voluntary nonwcompanaaticn uorker53 other than immates, r@nﬁerina
services in state institutions under control of the Director of Public Instituiions

and whose services have besn accepted or contracted for shsll be eligible for
the benefits of worlmen's compensation in the avenb of 1njury or death of auch
worker while rendering such service,

Provided for the esteblishment of a Bureeu of Rehsbilitation in the Departm@nﬁ
of Iabor and Industry to provide services to injured workers in order that they

may develop skills in other lines of work and for the establlishment of an ad-

visory board made up of employers, employees and representatives of the edusa-

. tional and medical fields to advise the Bureau in their rehabilitation work.

Provided for an increase in fumeral expenses allowancaﬂ umdar Workmen's uQmpaw-
gsation from $350 to $450.

Increased the permanent total disability benefits from $18 000 to payment fﬂr
lifes however any social security beneflits should be deducted from total dise

abiluty benef;tso




PR . © . PUBLIC TWSTITUTIONS IROISIATICN

1. Provided additionad Tacilities for the mentelly retavded at Cambridge. &ppro-
 priated $2,100,000 for construction of a 400 bed hospitals ’ o R
2. Revissd commitment prdcedures by providing that inmates are to be sereensd. more .
' thoroughly a8 $o need for conbinued ftrestment after 40 days. This law is aimed
- st protecting the civil Pights of pefsons who may be commlthed to mentel hog-
Lo pitals a8 a result of degigning persons, _ o e
. 3. Established a screening procedure which provides for 2 group to determine ad- .
.~ mission and discharge policies and to make periodic exeminations, P
L. Provided for incressed charges to responsible relatives of patients in state
institutions. - Bill provides that mentel hospital pstients csn be charged full
., per caplta costs based on ability to pay instead of $10 a month maximum. The
-, law also raised slightly the charge to counties in the case of indigent patients,
5. Provided for increased charges to relatives for the care of the mentally retarded

©  based on the relative's sbility to pay. , . e
6. . Provided for the establishmeént of & precisely uniform method of keeping state "
.~ . istics and records throughout the mental hospital system. o
7. Passed a measure designed to remove the incentive for counties to transfer
- patients 65 or over in county rest homes into state mental hospitals. Costis
-asseSsed against the county are the same as rest home care cost would be in the
county. ' : , R ‘ ' L
8. TDirected the legislative Research Committee to make a study of th: administrative

- changes made and to be made in the merital health program. . o :

9. Abolished the office of the Commissioner of Mental Health and replaced it with
a five-doctor (specialists in various fields of mental health treatment) to ad-
vise the director of public institutions on policy decisions in the care and =~

- treatment of mental illneas, o o o '
10. Created the Department of Public Welfare combining the operations of the Div-
isions of Public Institutions and Social Welfare. =~ .
"1ke  Set up a new penal reform program providing for more emphasis on the rehabili-
- tation of inmates. . ‘ . o
12. - Provided additional psychiatric and counseling services at state penal institu~
- . tions. : S o
e //130_ Provided for a contingent fund of $100,000 each year tc be used to pay additiomal
S costs of salaries of guards who may be reclassified by reasons of the penal re-
habilitation programs at the State Prison and State Reformatory for Men and
additional salaries for reclassification of attendant guards at the Asylum fox
. Dangerous Insane. : ‘ ' : .

1. Established a consultant on alcoholism in the Department. of Health and counselor
service centers. S ' v

15. Authorized an additional 80 new employess for the Division of Public Institubions
of which 56 were for the Mental Health Program (10 hospitals), 12 were for the

- penal rehabilitation program and 12 were allocated to other institutions under
~ eontrol of the Division of Public Institutions. . -

16, Appropriated $100,000 for the completion of construction of refrigeration and
storage facllities and $35,120 for construction of two new staff residences at
Mooge leke State Hospital. :

7. Appropriated $100,000 for the completion of construction and equipment of sdd-
itions to the kitechen and $35,170 for the construction of Lwe new staff resi-
dences at the Cambridge State Schoel. :

18, Appropriated $70,000 for alteration to the power plant and conversion of elect-
rical facilities from direct cuvrent to alternating current at the Owatomna
State School. 3 :

e §oe




e

. “appropristed 50,000 for an addition to and the vemodeling of a boy's dopmitory

at the Faribauli Stete Scheel for the Desf, _ - )
Appropriated $1,750 for the construction of 2 8ilo snd storage facilitles at the .
stillwater State Prison. , : ' ' _ ' : : ‘
Appropriated $52,600 for the construstion of three ateff residences al the St
Pehor State Hospital. - . _ e S
Appropriated $17,5€0 for the constraction of a staff residence at the Anoka

R Shate Hggpiﬁﬁ,ic -

1{3 3]

. Appropriated $17,560 for the congtruction of a staff residence at the Fergu@ Falls

Stﬁatg . ﬂOSpitﬁl o

Appropriated $17,560 for the construction of & gtaff 1‘fes§.dénce at the saribmm- o '_

. State School and Colomy. :

.Appropriated $100,000 for fire protection $urv6y$,and_fir¢ piéﬁactibﬁ eqﬁipment_

- in Minnesota's public institutions.

 TAXATION IEGISLATION

Created an interim commission cf'legislators'aﬁdxcitizeﬁs to sbudy and recommend

a long-range plan for state and local taxation in Mimssois.

Iabor. eredits formmla in iron ore taxation revised to give an astimated %132Q03090 )

& year more to the state in additionsl revenue., b50% to tha State Trust Funds.

Privilege of filing short form for the payment of incoms taxes extended to those

reporting incomes up to §10,000 a year. Previous limit was set at $5,000.

. Provided thai the home seller may be exempted -from paying tex on the sale of

home if he buys a new more expensive home within a year. This provision follows
the fedsral income tax law. ' s

Set up & new formula for épportioniﬁg’incoma for tax purposes of industriesvmpﬁraﬁé

ing in Minnesota as well as in other ststes. : T

Flight property tax on airlines reduced by assessing 33 1/3% of full and true
valuations instead of LO%. : ' i o S
transferred the administration and collection of the vessel tomnage tex from the
state auditor to the tax commissioner. . S '
State Tsex Commissioner made assessor for the Metropolitan Airports Commission,
Continued the 1951~53 legislative Interim Commission on Iron Ore Taxation for
two more years to pursue its study into the taxation of iren ore in Minnesota
and the effects of competitive foreigh iron ore deposits. h

Extended the period diring which income tax payers may be prosecuted for fraud
from 3 ysars to 6% years after the offense. '

The tax on boxing admissions was reduced from i0% to‘S%; new 5% tax to be levied

on radio and television receipts from such svents. :

Provided for an occupation tax on operators of coal docks and exempted coal
handled by them from ad vzlorem taxes. . . o .
Provided that zutomobile dealers could buy a 1icense tag for automobiles on hand
in lieu of paying property tsx on all automobiles on hand on May lst and then
receiving a refund for that pertion of the year remeining after sale of aubo-

noblle. ) : : . .
Removed the Jume 30, 1953 limitation om the sale of tax forfelited lands Yo

yeterans of World War I and World Wer Il

Provided that paraplegic veterans who with the assistance of the administration
of veterans affairs have acquired a speclal housing unit with special fixtures

" or movable facilities shall have such property classified as Glass 3o and shall

ve sssessed st 5% of the full and true value thereof for purposes of property
taxation on the valus $8,000 or less and in excess of $8,000, ths amcunt shall
b valved end sssessed as provided by Class L. - ' ’

brovided minimum salariss for counly supervigors of sssessments.

) J
- Y =




- WEGFARE TEGISIATION

. Paissed enabling legisiation for provision of the stabe's participation in the

© federal program for permanently disebled, -

>f/(7°‘
oo .8,

11,

the displaced persons' program.

- Established an interim commission on Indian Affalrs to confer with federsl

officials end agenciés on the walfare, health, and other problems of Minnesota
citizens of Indian blood, : : o ' S
Created an interim comnittee of legislators and citizens %o continue the suwrvey .

of the stata’s Tacilities for the diagnosis, treatment, and control of tuber-

... - culosis, This committee will continue the work of the 1951-53 committes.
,h:.'x

e '6{2_',.
. ‘cases; the law was scheduled to expire on April 15, 1953, - .

Enacted a program to provide services for newly arrived immigrants to replace

Provided $275,000 for the construction of a children's center on the grounds
of the Gillette State Hospital. S N _ S
Extended the law suthorizing courts to delay evictions of tenants in hardship
Extended the same welfare rights and privileges to Minnesota veterans of the
Korean ‘conflict as those granted to World War II veterans. - : :
Crested 2 new Depsrtment of Public Welfare cormbining the operations and fupcticns
of the Divisions of Public Institutions and Social WQlfareo-.v_ S S
Created a new Department of Employment and Security replacing the former Division
of Employment and Security, = - _ h ' - A
Provided for the licensing of child care agencies and the codification of that
portion of the child welfare law, . , ' :

Clarified the ADC law by: {a) gbolishing the one year residence requiremsnt for
ADC benefits for children who came into Minnesota from states who have. no Y- |
sidence requirements, (b) establishing s $7,500 homestead maximum for recipisnts.
of ADG, (c) adding a new personal property maximum of $300 owned by 1 chiid and
$500 owned by 2 or more children, (d) increasing from 30 to 90 days the length

of time a father must be sbsent from the home, and {f) providing for a system

of relative responsibility, . 2 : A _
Increased to $75 maximum amount an OAA recipient may receive for non=relative,

licensed boarding care.

" Provided for a full-time assistant attérney“general for ths Division of Saéial_

Welfare. :

Sealed adoption records to all but the judge of the district court hearing the
adoption petition and the Director of Socisl Welfare. : -
Provided that children under guardianship of the state shall be eligible for
ADC benefits rather than stete and county general relief funds., '
Provided for a revolving fund under the control of the Director of Division of

" Socisl Welfare to be used to pay for the costs of children under his guardian-
ship and direct supervision with subsequent county reimbursement. :

Transferred from the Department of Health to the Division of Social Welfare the
supervision of county operated nursing homes. .

irected the Legislative Research Committes tc make & study of the coroner sysiem
in Minnesota and in other states. _ -
Provided that the county welfare bYoards offer services t0 discharged mentally
13l persons, ' : .
Provided for an appeal provision for relief reciplients.

< 10 -




ga.PFf;:G?a_mTw WS PO EDUGATION
_ ﬁﬁb TEACHERS Jafia

‘I]@pﬁr‘ ?f’e»z’c ¢f Educstion

\qfrﬁi
GE': } v :g? sC‘«uiij'vf)

Zducation Alda®

W“MWWMW~

1950 $100,000 48,073,500 -
191;1 | '199?_1@1;# 833?_35_599 .
_ 19‘1;2' I 108350_0_ - aghﬁ?;SﬁG _
1913 o 13,5k 607,500
G 1ez,000 9,198,000
ks, 152,010 9,198,000
1946 '," : 2069220 f | veszﬁssooo
| 19&? | A-‘ | _ 2229291* vv_llg;hﬁgoao
1948 w4 382,501 203364, 600
e - - 569', 321 és,sge'g,ése
1950 o ".763589h§ | 39,376,300
1951 | " 7bu,258#_ 140,290,100
1952 | 893, 0L5¢8 51,680,600
1953 891,966¢ 53,897,300
195k | | 9h89589# | 62,899,600
1955 . 950,153 65,181:,000

- #Includes deficiency appropria’oionso

Totel

§8,173,500

-

8&36@“

szgﬁgew

- 9,360,010

9,350,010

9,393,220 -
11,762,291
20, 547,10k

26,260,171 |
10,142,135k
 &1393h;353

52,573,649

5,789,266
63,818,189
66,131,153

##Begimning in 1948 appropriations for certain activities which had been
classed as part of school aids were made & part of the departmental

appropriationo

* #Includes Community School Iunch Appropriation.
a.Does not include certain minor aids for which totals were not available
and does not include tuition and transportation aids for students at

state schools of agriculture.

@ 11@

8,711,048




AFPROPRIATIONS FPOR STATE INSTITUTIONS 194055

Divigion of

Teax Public Institutions® Mental Hoaspitals Correctional I;lstituﬁion;;' .Q’che.r Eﬁét-ituiiﬁps# , Totai '1
1980 g 526,450  $2,363,950 o 31,082,675 - $1,960,300 $5,923,.366
1943 552,226 2,281,000 | 969,375 ] 1,842,060 5,644,651
1942 128,904 2,362,821 1,210,850 | 1;551»355 5,554,026
1943 167,666+ 2,689,542+ 1,194,100 o 1,865,545% 5,895,853+
1944 308,200 3,148,223 1,295,736 .. 2,335,999  .Qyéea991ss
1945 322,236 3,150,275 L L | 2,373,786 ©7,141,8824
1948 418,226 5,590,821 | 1,280,283 - 297399409 8,029,699
1947 409,263 4,070,727% . 1,378,895% | 5,129,477 8,988,360+
1948 - 262,061 | 5,140,112 2,348,005 4,300,375 11,848,583
1965 263,9504 5,285,939+ . 2,206,074% 4,140,252+ o 12,898,204x
1980 1,067,268 8,780,815 2,767,682 = - 5:697,326 - 18,312,931
1953 1,108,977 9,749,176 2,726,964 | . 5,972,220+ 19,662, 3359
1962 1,117,252 12,681,368 3,076,771 o .?90129965 25,788,586 -
1953 1,158,760 12,663,055 5,089,608 o :'%ézssgoel C 24,084,497
1954 882,657 | 12,908,888 - | 3,122,565 | TSBATBSB 24,488,458
2055 865,221 12,899,435 . 3,083,089%% L T499,450 . 24,347,144
Sotz:  Fhen sonbingeney apppopristioﬁs wers made to the Divieion in & total sum for théfbienﬁiuﬁ@ thay”sér@ o

aversged over the biennium. : .
‘eficiency sppropristions., a, Board of Control im 1840 and 1841, o _
itutions for the mentally deficient, epileptic, blind; deaf; tubercular, and crippled shildren.

5 imstitutions for boys end girls wider Youth Conservation Commission,

31212




